

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 21-55994, 21-55995

ESTATE OF DANIEL HERNANDEZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 20-cv-04477-SB-KS/No. 20-cv-05154-DMG-KS
Honorable Judge Stanley Blumenfeld, Jr.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL POLICE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

James L. Buchal, CSB No. 258128
Murphy & Buchal LLP
P.O. Box 86620
Portland, OR 97286
Telephone: 503-227-1011
E-mail: jbuchal@mbllp.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Police Association

July 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
The National Police Association and its Interest	1
Rule 29(a)(4)(E) & Circuit Rule 29-2(a) Statement	2
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. APPELLANTS’ HISTORICAL ATTACK ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHOULD BE REJECTED	5
A. The Recent Scholarship Cited by Appellants Provides No Reason to Disturb Longstanding Immunity Doctrines	5
B. The Policy Considerations Behind Qualified Immunity Apply Irrespective of the Textual Issues.....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULING WAS CORRECT.....	12
A. The Facts of the Case Illustrate Complex Deadly Force Decision Making Demanding Judicial Deference	13
B. The Trial Court Correctly Upheld Officer McBride’s Use of Force as Reasonable.....	24
III. THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY SHOULD NOT MAKE “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED” RULES MICROMANAGING SPLIT-SECOND OFFICER DECISION MAKING WHEN ARMED CRIMINALS ATTACK.....	27
Conclusion	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	28
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 335, 41 S. Ct. 501 (1921)	3
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U. S. 259 (1993).....	10
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, (1978).....	9
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	28
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9, 12 (2021).....	27
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989)	12
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U. S. 409 (1976).....	30
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 504 U.S. 100 (2018).....	27, 28
<i>Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	9, 13

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7, 136 S. Ct. 305 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015) (<i>per curiam</i>)	28
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	29
<i>Pony v. County of L.A.</i> , 433 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	5
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694 (1985)	29
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	10
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954).....	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	11
<i>Zion v. County of Orange</i> , 874 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 25, 26, 29, 30

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, § 3, 14 Stat. 27 (April 9, 1866).....	7
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (April 20, 1871).....	2, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a)	7, 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 822.2	28
Cal. Penal Code § 417(a)	13
Cal. Penal Code § 417.8.....	13
Cal. Pen. Code, § 835a(4)	12, 26

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201	24
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Federal Court Improvements Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–317	9
S. Rep. No. 104-366, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 36 (Sept. 9, 1996).....	10
Cal. Dept. of Justice, <i>Report on the Investigation into the Death of Daniel Hernandez on April 22, 2020</i> (Dec. 2022)	13, 24
C. Burrows, Critical Decision Making by Police Firearms Officers: A Review of Officer Perception, Response and Reaction, <i>Policing: A Journal of Policy and Practice</i> , 1(3), 273-283 (2007).....	22
Dror, Itiel E., Perception of risk and the Decision to Use Force, <i>Policing</i> , 1(3), 265-272 (2007).....	18
Godnig, E. C., Body Alarm Reaction and Sports Vision, <i>Journal of Optometry</i> , 12(1), 3-6 (2001)	18, 22
Hillman, M., Physical lag times and their impact on the use of deadly force, <i>The Tactical Edge</i> , 25-29 (1995).....	18

Hope, L., Evaluating the Effects of Stress and Fatigue on Police Officer Response and Recall: A Challenge for Research, Training, Practice and Policy, <i>J. Applied Research in Memory, and Cognition</i> , 5, 239-245 (2016).....	15
Hutson, H., Anglin, D., Yarbough, Hardaway, K., Russell, M., Strote, J., <i>et al.</i> , Suicide by Cop, <i>Annals of Emergency Medicine</i> , 32, 665-669 (1998).....	20
Lewinski, W. L., & Hudson, B., The impact of visual complexity, decision making and anticipation: The Temple study, experiments 3 and 5, <i>Police Marksman</i> , 28(6), 24-27 (2003).....	18
Patton C., & Fremouw, W., Examining ‘Suicide by Cop’: A Critical Review of the Literature, <i>Aggression and Violent Behavior</i> , 27, 107-20 (March-April 2016).....	21
Pitel, M., <i>et al.</i> , Giving Voice to Officers Who Experienced Life-Threatening Situations in the Line of Duty: Lessons Learned About Police Survival, <i>SAGE Open [Access Journal]</i> , 1-13 (July-September 2018).....	22
Reinert, A, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023).....	6
Rogers, R., & Monsell, S., The Costs of a Predictable Switch Between Simple Cognitive Tasks, <i>Journal of Experimental Psychology</i> , 250-264 (1995).....	17
Rubinstein, J., Meyer, & Evans, J. E., Executive Control of Cognitive Processes in Task Switching. <i>Journal of Experimental Psychology: Human Perception and Performance</i> , 763-97 (2001)	17
Siddle, B. K., & Breedlove, H., How stress affects vision and shooting stance, <i>Police Marksman</i> , 16-20 (May-June 1995).....	22
Siddle B., <i>Sharpening the Warriors Edge</i> (PPCT Research Pubs. 1995)	18
